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FEEDER CATTLE

STEERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

4 283-285 284 650.00 650.00 Fancy
1 345 345 540.00 540.00 
2 365-385 375 530.00-550.00 540.27 
4 350-362 356 620.00-650.00 640.08 Fancy
1 420 420 525.00 525.00 
6 410-440 420 580.00-605.00 598.31 Fancy
5 455-495 476 512.50-542.50 527.48 
3 460-480 472 572.50-595.00 585.75 Fancy
1 540 540 507.50 507.50 
7 507-515 510 532.50-565.00 538.92 Value Added
3 572-585 576 455.00-460.00 458.31 

15 550-599 574 477.50-500.00 489.32 Value Added
1 620 620 417.50 417.50 
1 605 605 447.50 447.50 Value Added
1 650 650 400.00 400.00 
1 710 710 350.00 350.00 

Special Note: Beef Calves:   675.00 to 1500.00 per/head

Compared to last week the feeder market was stronger with a good quality offering.  Feeder steers 350-550 lbs  were 8.00 to 10.00 higher or 
greater in spots with a good supply and strong demand for weaned and harder conditioned calves.  Yearling steers appeared firm but with 
limited head to head comparisons.  Feeder heifers 600 lbs and under were sharply higher with a good supply, while there bigger sisters were 
4.00 to 6.00 higher with good demand.  Slaughter cows were were 6.00 to 10.00 higher with strong demand and slaughter bulls were 2.00 to 
3.00 higher with a good supply.  Supply included: 77% Feeder Cattle (59% Steers, 35% Heifers, 6% Bulls); 5% Slaughter Cattle (81% Cows, 19% 
Bulls); 18% Replacement Cattle (34% Bred Cows, 1% Bred Heifers, 60% Cow-Calf Pairs, 4% Bulls). Feeder cattle supply over 600 lbs was 69%.
                        Groups of 20 Head or More
      STEERS                                                                     HEIFERS
  64 Hd  Colored/XBRED      882 lbs   347.00         74 Hd  80% Black/XBRED   726 lbs    351.30
119 Hd  70% Black/XBRED  895 lbs   334.50
  55 Hd  75% Black/CHRX    910 lbs   329.00
 

AUCTION
This Week Last Reported

3/13/2026
Last Year

Total Receipts: 714 475 643

Feeder Cattle: 548(76.8%) 452(95.2%) 547(85.1%)

Slaughter Cattle: 34(4.8%) 19(4.0%) 33(5.1%)

Replacement Cattle: 132(18.5%) 4(0.8%) 63(9.8%)

Livestock Weighted Average Report for 3/20/2026 - Final
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8 726 726 390.00 390.00 Value Added
2 750 750 350.00 350.00 

183 882-895 890 334.50-347.00 338.83 Value Added
55 910 910 329.00 329.00 Value Added

STEERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

1 545 545 460.00 460.00 
2 615 615 360.00 360.00 

STEERS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

1 455 455 400.00 400.00 

STEERS - Medium 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

2 755 755 295.00 295.00 

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

2 270-285 278 540.00-565.00 552.84 
1 260 260 640.00 640.00 Fancy
5 325-345 334 530.00-552.50 538.72 
6 300-317 308 570.00-620.00 604.89 Fancy
3 365-395 382 480.00-485.00 483.28 

14 394-395 394 522.50-532.50 529.64 Fancy
8 420-447 434 440.00-482.50 469.88 
2 415 415 517.50 517.50 Thin Fleshed

11 478-488 482 445.00-462.50 455.04 
1 470 470 477.50 477.50 Fancy

11 507-540 519 427.50-450.00 437.39 Value Added
8 562-580 566 395.00-415.00 408.71 
7 550-557 552 427.50-450.00 443.51 Value Added
2 600-625 613 360.00-382.50 371.02 

15 600-636 631 390.00-410.00 394.64 Value Added
10 650-697 686 352.50-365.00 363.31 
1 655 655 287.50 287.50 Fleshy
1 730 730 310.00 310.00 

74 726 726 351.30 351.30 Value Added
1 975 975 285.00 285.00 

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
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1 245 245 525.00 525.00 
1 260 260 510.00 510.00 
1 680 680 340.00 340.00 

BULLS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

2 330-345 338 575.00-590.00 582.33 
1 310 310 670.00 670.00 Thin Fleshed
3 368 368 555.00 555.00 
2 365-370 368 600.00-615.00 607.55 Fancy
4 430-442 436 577.50-582.50 580.03 Thin Fleshed
1 480 480 532.50 532.50 
4 510-540 525 495.00-520.00 504.32 
5 562-572 568 447.50-485.00 468.88 
2 645 645 380.00 380.00 
2 655 655 390.00 390.00 
2 705-710 708 340.00-345.00 342.51 

BULLS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

1 405 405 490.00 490.00 
2 540 540 460.00 460.00 
1 695 695 350.00 350.00 

BULLS - Medium 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

1 575 575 395.00 395.00 

SLAUGHTER CATTLE

COWS - Breaker 75-80%  (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing

1 1320 1320 174.00 174.00 Average
7 1300-1760 1461 177.00-195.00 186.38 High

COWS - Boner 80-85%  (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing

6 1055-1270 1152 163.00-175.00 170.30 Average
6 1010-1350 1208 177.00-195.00 183.61 High

COWS - Lean 85-90%  (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing

6 770-1265 968 138.00-154.00 148.46 Average
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4 1030-1310 1146 165.00-173.00 167.77 High

BULLS -  1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)
Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing

5 1405-2160 1689 194.00-199.00 196.62 Average
2 1570-1880 1725 209.00-220.00 214.01 High

REPLACEMENT CATTLE

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-4 T3 2 940-970 955 2800.00-2900.00 2850.79 
>5 T2 4 1300-1770 1483 2750.00-4100.00 3461.47 
>5 T3 3 1205-1415 1307 3350.00-3650.00 3485.59 
>8 T3 4 1165-1300 1228 2950.00-3500.00 3186.97 

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-4 T2 1 795 795 1750.00 1750.00 
>5 T2 1 1120 1120 2600.00 2600.00 
>5 T2 1 905 905 2450.00 2450.00 Thin Fleshed
>5 T3 1 1115 1115 3000.00 3000.00 
>8 T2 1 1185 1185 1950.00 1950.00 
>8 T3 2 1030-1115 1073 2150.00-2250.00 2201.98 

BRED COWS - Medium 1-2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-4 T3 1 765 765 2300.00 2300.00 

BRED COWS - Medium 2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
>5 T2 1 960 960 2800.00 2800.00 
>8 T3 1 1010 1010 2300.00 2300.00 

BRED HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
<2 T1 1 825 825 2300.00 2300.00 

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ <150 lbs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
>5 O 8 1250-1835 1433 3500.00-4350.00 3941.02 
>8 O 3 1205-1430 1335 2850.00-4750.00 3733.65 

Source:  USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News
                KY Dept of Ag Market News       Richard Midden
                Frankfort, KY | (502) 782-4138 | 
                www.ams.usda.gov/lpgmn
                https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/ |  https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2210

Page 4 of 6

mailto:mars@ams.usda.gov?subject=508%20issue
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2210


Blue Grass Stockyards - Richmond, KY

Email us with accessibility issues with this report.

Fri Mar  20,  2026

AMS Livestock, Poultry, & Grain Market News

Kentucky Dept of Ag Mrkt News

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ 150-300 lbs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
>5 O 8 1220-1640 1377 3800.00-4750.00 4319.29 
>5 T1 2 1440-1540 1490 4650.00-4750.00 4701.68 
>8 O 4 1312 1312 3700.00 3700.00 
>8 T1 1 1640 1640 3950.00 3950.00 

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ >300 lbs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
>5 O 2 1515-1775 1645 4400.00-4450.00 4423.02 
>8 T2 1 1345 1345 4050.00 4050.00 

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 2 w/ <150 lbs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
>8 O 1 1030 1030 2300.00 2300.00 Thin Fleshed

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 2 w/ 150-300 lbs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
>8 O 2 1230-1325 1278 3300.00-3850.00 3564.77 
>8 T1 2 1210-1450 1330 2700.00-3550.00 3163.35 

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 2 w/ >300 lbs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
>5 O 1 1120 1120 3250.00 3250.00 
>8 T2 1 1530 1530 4900.00 4900.00 

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium 1-2 w/ 150-300 lbs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
>8 O 1 1070 1070 2350.00 2350.00 

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium 1-2 w/ >300 lbs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
>5 O 1 1400 1400 3250.00 3250.00 
>5 T2 1 1330 1330 4950.00 4950.00 
>8 T1 1 1305 1305 3550.00 3550.00 

BULLS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)
Age Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
<2 3 900-1225 1008 2450.00-3200.00 2887.60 
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Please Note:
The above USDA LPGMN price report is reflective of the majority of classes and grades of livestock offered for sale.  
There may be instances where some sales do not fit within reporting guidelines and therefore will not be included in 
the report.  Prices are reported on an FOB basis, unless otherwise noted.

Explanatory Notes:
Stage (Cattle) - Represents pregnancy stage (O = open; T1 = 1st Trimester, 1 to 3 months; T1-2 = 1st/2nd trimester, 1 
to 6 months; T2 = 2nd Trimester, 4 to 6 months; T2-3 = 2nd/3rd Trimester, 4 to 9 months; T3 = 3rd Trimester, 7 to 9 
months; T1-3 = all trimesters, 1 to 9 months)

Age - Numerical representation of age in years.
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